
#ambitiousplymouth

AMBITIOUS PLYMOUTH

Monday 7 March 2016
10.00 am
Council House, Plymouth

Members:
Councillor Mrs Beer, Chair
Councillor Bowie, Vice Chair
Councillors Dann, Sam Davey, Deacon, Downie, Jordan, Mrs Nicholson, Riley, Singh and Tuohy.

Co-opted Representatives:
Edith Bayley (Statutory Co-opted Representative)
VACANT (Non Statutory Co-opted Representative)

Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business overleaf.

For further information on attending Council meetings and how to engage in the democratic 
process please follow this link - http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/accesstomeetings

Tracey Lee
Chief Executive

Democratic Support
Plymouth City Council
Ballard House
West Hoe Road
Plymouth   PL1 3BJ

Please ask for  Amelia Boulter
T 01752 304570
E amelia.boulter@plymouth.gov.uk
www.plymouth.gov.uk/democracy
Published: 25 February 2016

http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/accesstomeetings
http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/


AMBITIOUS PLYMOUTH

1. APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTION  

To receive apologies for non-attendance by Ambitious Plymouth members and to note 
the attendance of substitutes in accordance with the Constitution.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Members will be asked to make any declarations of interest in respect of this agenda.

3. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 4)

To confirm the minutes of the last meeting held on 1 February 2016.

4. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS  

To receive reports on business which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be brought 
forward for urgent consideration.

5. CHILD SEXUAL EXPLOITATION  (Pages 5 - 20)

The Panel to note the report from the Child Sexual Exploitation Review.

6. SCHOOL STANDARDS REPORT  (Pages 21 - 24)

The Panel to receive a report on GCSE and SATs results.

7. REGIONALISING ADOPTION - REGIONAL ADOPTION 
AGENCIES  

(Pages 25 - 32)

The Panel to receive a report on changes from the Adoption Bill.

8. HOME TO SCHOOL TRANSPORT SERVICE  (Pages 33 - 36)

The Panel to receive a report on the Home to School Transport Service.

9. AMBITIOUS ACHIEVEMENTS 2015 - 16  

The Panel to reflect on their achievements for 2015-16 and to submit items for the 
Annual Scrutiny Report.

10. TRACKING RESOLUTIONS  (Pages 37 - 38)

The panel to review and monitor the progress of tracking resolutions and receive any 
relevant feedback from the Cooperative Scrutiny Board.



11. WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 39 - 40)

To review the Ambitious Plymouth work programme 2015 – 2016.





Ambitious Plymouth Monday 1 February 2016

Ambitious Plymouth

Monday 1 February 2016

PRESENT:

Councillor Mrs Beer, in the Chair.
Councillor Bowie, Vice Chair.
Councillors Dann, Sam Davey, Deacon, Downie, Jordan, Riley, Singh and Tuohy.

Co-opted Representatives: Edith Bayly (Statutory Co-opted Representative)

Apologies for absence: Councillors Mrs Nicholson

Also in attendance: Wendy Brett - Principal, Sir John Hunt, Heidi Price - 
Headteacher, Yealmpstone Farm Primary School, Giles Philips - Compton C of E 
Primary School and Louise Kelly - Sports Development Unit,  Jo Siney - Head of 
Special Educational Needs and Disability, Judith Harwood - Assistant Director for 
Learning and Communities, Jayne Gorton – Lead Officer, Julie Reed – Principal 
Admin Officer and Amelia Boulter – Democratic Support Officer, 

The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 11.30 am.

Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, 
so they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm 
whether these minutes have been amended.

37. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

The following declarations of interest were made in accordance with the code of 
conduct –

Name Minute Number Reason Interest
Councillor Mrs 
Beer

Minute 41 – Send 
Framework 2015 – 
18

Chair of Plumtree 
Children’s Centre

Personal

Councillor Jordan Minute 40 – Work 
of the Plymouth 
School Sports 
Partnership

Trustee of Plymouth 
Youth Sailing and 
involved in various 
sporting groups

Personal

38. MINUTES  

Agreed that the minutes of the meeting held on 7 December 2016 are confirmed as 
a correct record.



Ambitious Plymouth Monday 1 February 2016

39. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS  

The Chair highlighted to the Panel her recent visit to the Cold Truth Exhibition 
which focuses on child sexual exploitation.  The Chair urged members to visit the 
exhibition at the Radiant Gallery, Derry’s Cross which exhibits until 29 April 2016.

40. WORK OF PLYMOUTH SCHOOL SPORTS PARTNERSHIP  

Wendy Brett, Principal, Sir John Hunt, Heidi Price, Headteacher, Yealmpstone Farm 
Primary School, Giles Philips, Compton C of E Primary School and Louise Kelly, 
Sports Development Unit were present for this item.  It was reported that -

(a) following changes to funding 2010 the Plymouth Sports Schools 
Partnership was established bringing together the two city’s sports 
schools;

(b) the partnership provides fantastic opportunities for inter school 
competitions, links to elite coaching, leading lessons in primary 
schools and improving the standard quality of PE Teaching;

(c) it encourages responsibility and healthy lifestyles for children and 
young people;

(d) they were looking to set up a CIC to generate income and a legacy 
for Plymouth, tying in with the Thrive agenda and looking at 
opportunities within the city for young people.

The Panel were shown a very inspirational video and felt that this was a fantastic 
opportunity for children and young people across the city.

The main areas of questioning from Members related to the following -

(e) engagement with children with disabilities, including autism;

(f) obesity in children;

(g) funding for sports club and lack of engagement with schools; 

(h) funding arrangements and the CIC;

(i) how do you sell the School Sports Partnership to schools;

(j) engagement of private schools;

(k) the cost implication for teacher release;

(l) definition of an elite athletes and what support provided to an elite 
athlete.



Ambitious Plymouth Monday 1 February 2016

Agreed that when the Community Interest Company has been set up and in 
operation the Plymouth School Sports Partnership to comeback to Ambitious 
Plymouth Panel to provide a progress update in the new municipal year.

41. SEND FRAMEWORK 2015-2018 - 6 MONTHLY UPDATE  

Jo Siney, Head of Special Educational Needs and Disability and Judith Harwood, 
Assistant Director for Learning and Communities provided the panel with a 6 month 
progress report.  It was reported that –

(a) the key areas of work included –
 improving the quality of data;
 clear policies and processes were in place that worked for 

schools and families;
 good progress made in specialist support centres for children 

with specific speech impairments and similar support provided 
for hearing impairments;

 for the 14 – 25 years provision for young people with SEND 
active work had taken place over the last year to understand 
the offer of choice for young people to maximise their 
independence.

(b) good progress had been made against the implementation plan;

(c) by quality assuring the provision this would provide data which would 
allow them to review the impact the provision was making to improve 
the outcomes for children and young people.

The main areas of questioning from Members related to the following -

(d) definition of a support centre;

(e) provision for children with sight issues;

(f) who was invited to attend the SENCO Conference;

(g) the number of children presenting from troubled families;

(h) training for early years staff;

(i) provision for 14 – 25 years and the huge gap at the more severe end 
that fall through the gaps in provision.

Agreed that the Ambitious Plymouth Panel is provided with a further progress 
report on the SEND Framework 2015 – 2018 in the new municipal year.

42. TRACKING RESOLUTIONS  

The Panel noted the progress made with regard to the tracking resolutions.



Ambitious Plymouth Monday 1 February 2016

43. WORK PROGRAMME  

The Panel noted the work programme.

44. EXEMPT BUSINESS  

There were no items of exempt business.



 

CHILD SEXUAL EXPLOITATION 

Co-operative Scrutiny Review 2016 





0 

 

 
Contents         Pages 
 
 
Chair’s Foreword        1   
Membership and Methodology      2 
What is Child Sexual Exploitation?      3 
Prevalence of Child Sexual Exploitation     5 
The Plymouth Response       7 
Recommendations        11 
 
 
   



1 

 

 
Chairs’ Foreword 
 
 
The Ambitious Plymouth Scrutiny Panel is pleased to present this report that follows a Co-
operative Review on child sexual exploitation (CSE) in Plymouth.   
 
The Jay report on child sexual exploitation in Rotherham has led us to carry out review to 
understand what is happening in Plymouth and how children and young people are being 
kept safe.  
 
The OFSTED report of Plymouth City Council in 2015 highlighted how Plymouth had 
responded to national reports on child sexual exploitation and reported that “The 
development of multi-agency arrangements to protect children from sexual exploitation (CSE) is 
relatively recent and, while there are signs that they are effective, it is too early to see the full 
impact”.   
 
Scrutiny continues to hold a specific and important role in the oversight of significant issues 
affecting the population.  Difficult issues are all too easily ignored but in Plymouth committed 
to addressing the findings of the Robert Francis report on the care in Mid-Staffordshire, and 
the Jay report, which both flagged scrutiny as too often being absent or inadequate. By 
undertaking scrutiny into issues such as child sexual exploitation scrutineers are ensuring 
that all elected members, as representatives of the community and as corporate parents, can 
be assured that the right policies, processes and actions are in place to protect children.  
 
We would like to thank those people who participated in this review and share openly their 
views and concerns on this important subject. We were impressed with the dedication and 
professional commitment of those who came to meet us.   
 
Child sexual exploitation is still a largely hidden and unknown crime.  The only way that 
agencies will tackle this issue is by working together. We were encouraged by the progress 
that has been made in Plymouth and across the South West Peninsula in this regard.  
 
 
 

 
 
Councillor Mrs Beer   Councillor Bowie 
Chair, Ambitious Plymouth   Vice-Chair, Ambitious Plymouth



2 

 

Membership 
 
The co-operative review was made up of six elected Members.  
 

• Councillor Mrs Beer 

• Councillor Bowie 

• Councillor Mrs Bowyer 

• Councillor Sam Davey 

• Councillor Jordan 

• Councillor Singh 
 
Officers co-opted to support the work of the Co-operative Review included – 
 

• Siobhan Wallace  

• Charles Pitman 
 
Members were advised that the information that would be shared with them could be 
distressing and they were directed to the Council’s Occupational Health provider for support 
if required. 
 
Methodology 
 
The support officers undertook a literature search of national and regional policy in this area. 
The review group agreed that the review be undertaken by inviting written responses 
through a call for evidence and subsequently invited relevant organisations to meet with the 
review over a number of sessions. 
 
The following organisations and people agreed to participate: 
 

• Plymouth City Council 

• Devon and Cornwall Police 

• Plymouth Safeguarding Children Board 

• Barnardos 

• Plymouth Octopus Project (written response) 
  



3 

 

 
Context 
Throughout the witness sessions and evidence provided to the review group the following 
understanding of Child Sexual Exploitation, its victims, perpetrators, impact and prevention 
was developed.  
 
What is Child Sexual Exploitation (CSE)? 
CSE is a form of sexual abuse that involves the manipulation and /or coercion of young 
people under the age of 18 into sexual activity in exch
[...]
e numbers of victims of CSE, as a “hidden” form of abuse which 
leaves victims reluctant to make disclosures. Many young people do not even consider that 
they are being abused as those perpetrating the abuse manipulate them into believing they 
are in loving relationships, or they are dependent upon the abuser for protection (CEOP 
20116).  
 
There is no Home Office code for the recording of CSE within police databases and as a 
result the data relating to CSE is therefore partial, concealed in other categories of data, or 
simply unrecorded. In addition, when perpetrators are convicted for involvement in CSE 
cases, there is no specific crime of child sexual exploitation. 
 
The Children’s Commissioner’s Inquiry estimated from the evidence that 16,500 children in 
the UK were at risk of CSE. Owing to the reasons above, figures of reported victims is likely 
to be an underestimate of the true prevalence of CSE in the UK. 
 
Information from Devon and Cornwall Police indicated that around three children or young 
people per thousand living in our area reported sexual offences against them last year, with 
girls and young women reporting most of the offences.  These figures are not a true picture 
of the extent of child exploitation within the city due to the lack of recording/flagging of CSE 
as a factor in these crimes.  Both the recent OFSTED report on services for Children 
provided by Plymouth City Council and Local Safeguarding Board7, and the HMIC Police 

                                                           
3
http://www.childrenscommissioner.gov.uk/sites/default/files/publications/I%20thought%20I%20was%20the

%20only%20one%20in%20the%20world.pdf 
4
http://www.childrenscommissioner.gov.uk/sites/default/files/publications/I%20thought%20I%20was%20the

%20only%20one%20in%20the%20world.pdf 
5
 https://www.ceop.police.uk/Documents/ceopdocs/ceop_thematic_assessment_executive_summary.pdf 

6
 https://www.ceop.police.uk/Documents/ceopdocs/ceop_thematic_assessm
[...]
ies and action plans maintained in each local authority taking into 
account statutory guidance and  

• Inspire continuity and common practice across the Peninsula. 
 

The strategy9 sets the framework for local action which is led by the South West Peninsula 
CSE Protocol10 and sets out the policies and processes to enable local agencies to tackle 
Child Sexual Exploitation.  
 
Locally in Plymouth there is a strategic and operational CSE group.  As a sub group of the 
PSCB the strategic group is chaired by the police and the operational group is chaired by 
manager of REACH (Reducing Exploitation and Absence from Care and Home) team. 
Intelligence is shared on an operational basis amongst relevant and appropriate agencies 
including Plymouth City Council, Police and Schools.   
 
The NWG risk assessment tool11 is currently in use in the city which allows members of the 
public and professionals to explore the vulnerabilities and indicators present in a young 
person who could be at risk of CSE and support a referral to relevant agencies.   
 
CSE was highlighted by both Plymouth City Council and Devon and Cornwall Police as a key 
priority, the review group held an extensive witness session with representatives of 
Plymouth City Council, Devon and Cornwall Police and the Chair of the local safeguarding 
board who provided details of the current system and how it might be improved.  
The group also received a copy of the Plymouth Safeguarding Board CSE implementation 
plan. 
 
How effective is the Local Safeguarding Children Board?  
The review group met with the chair of the Plymouth Safeguarding Children Board who 
reported – 
  

• Membership of the Board is wide ranging and representative of the whole 
community, senior officers from partnership agencies are members of the board 

• All members of the Board have important roles as Board members; these roles are 
often different and additional to their “day jobs”.  

• A review of the capability of LSCB staff w
[...]
bian, Gay, 
Bisexual and Transgender communities.  

• There was lack accountable on the BASE service; there was no accountability to the 
Local Authority and Members as Corporate Parents.  

• The service was entirely reactive; there was no capacity for development work with 
communities and further workforce development was required. 

                                                           
12

 http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/we_are_worried_leaflet.pdf 



10 

 

The review group was made aware of the work of the Targeted Youth Service, the NSPCC 

and Twelves Company who also support victims of CSE. 

  



11 

 

Recommendations 
 

1. Agreed that the members were assured that strategies and action plans are in place 
to tackle child exploitation in Plymouth.  It was felt however that the CSE 
implementation plan required refinement and should return to scrutiny in the future. 
 

2. Agreed that the Plymouth Safeguarding Board should be promoted as the lead body 
with regards to Child Sexual Exploitation. 
 

3. Agreed that the Plymouth Safeguarding Children Board should promote CSE training 
more widely and review its pricing structure to allow small community groups with 
limited resources to undertake this training.  This would be subject to a report at a 
future scrutiny meeting. 
 

4. Agreed to recommend to the Plymouth Safeguarding Children’s Board that a 
comprehensive and wide ranging communications plan should be developed in 
relation to CSE. In particular this should include a high profile awareness raising 
campaign in which all partner agencies should play a key part and should be 
particularly focused at General Practitioners and Schools.  

 
5. Agreed that the Cabinet Member with responsibility for Co-operative 

Commissioning should explore how more robust and resilient services for victims of 
CSE should be developed in partnership with other statutory agencies and non-
statutory agencies already proving services. This will be subject to scrutiny in the 
future. 

 
6. Agreed to recommend to the Co-operative Scrutiny Board that the Scrutiny Panel 

responsible for Children’s services will receive regular updates from the Local 
Safeguarding Children’s Board to include the annual report and specific updates on 
progress in tackling CSE. 

 
7. Agreed to recommend to the Cabinet with responsibility for Co-operative 

Commissioning that Voluntary and Community Sector organisations delivering 
support for those subject to Child Sexual Exploitation in the city are invited to join 
System Design groups supporting the four Integrated Commissioning Strategies.    

 
8. Agreed to recommend to the Cabinet Member with responsibility for Co-operative 

Commissioning that consideration is given to formally commissioning a Child Sexual 
Exploitation service which would include and appropriate step-down service. 
 

9. Agreed to recommend to the Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner that 
consideration is given to the further development of the Sexual Assault Referral 
Centre in Plymouth to ensure that young people in Plymouth who have been subject 
of CSE are able to receive the appropriate support without having to visit Truro or 
Exeter.  

  



12 

 

10. Agreed to recommend to the Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner that 
they consider how through partnership an advocacy service can be developed  to 
support CSE victims  akin to an IDVA used in domestic abuse cases. 

 
11. Agreed that the Scrutiny Panel with responsibility for children and young people will 

receive the quarterly report written by Barnardos’ on their BASE service.  





Version  One 27/1/2016 OFFICIAL or OFFICIAL: SENSITIVE

School Standards Report to 
Ambitious Scrutiny 7th March 2016

The Education and Adoption Bill proposes a significant change to the role of the Local Authority (LA) 
in relation to school standards and pupil achievement. The Bill effectively removes the responsibility 
from the LA to monitor, challenge, s
[...]
ing expected progress in 
reading, writing and maths. For secondary schools it is where fewer than 60% of pupils achieve 5A*-C 
including English and maths and the school has a below median score for the percentage of pupils 
making expected progress.

6.1. There are three primary schools below the floor standards and three schools are in danger of 
being classified as ‘coasting’.

6.2 In the secondary sector there are four schools below the floor standard and four schools in 
danger of being classified as ‘coasting’

Ofsted.

The most up to date figures show:

7.1 Across all our schools, 12.6% are judged as outstanding, 66.3% as good, 15.7% as requiring 
improvement and 1% as inadequate.

7.2 Of primary schools, 12% are judged to be outstanding, 65.3% as good, 17.3% as requiring 
improvement and 5.3% as inadequate.

7.3 Of secondary schools, 15% are judged as outstanding, 70% as good, 10% as requiring improvement 
and 5% as inadequate.

27th January, 2016

 





February 2016 Official sensitive

DRAFT SCRUTINY BRIEFING
Regionalising Adoption - Regional Adoption 
Agencies
 February 2016

Background

1. Adopt South West

Adopt South West1 launched in April 2015 as a co-operative regional adoption partnership 
which is not a legal entity or agency.  The adoption agencies in the Adopt South West 
partnership are Barnardo’s, Devon County Council, Families for Children, Plymouth City 
Council, Torbay Council and Somerset County Council. Cornwall Council were also formally 
asked to join by Plymouth on behalf of Adopt South West members in Summer 2015. 
Cornwall have replied formally to say that they do not wish to join.
Agencies in Adopt South West co-operate in marketing and recruitment of adopters and the 
running of information days and training events for adopters. We are working to develop the 
support available for adopters and improve the matching of children together. We have also 
run a conference together, Adoption Activity Days and marketing campaigns.

2. Re
[...]
eir SEN child to a different school.

 Four routes have been covered by Social workers booking taxis direct with Taxifirst 
under the corporate contract.  These are routes which do not need passenger 
assistants.  However this arrangement means that the routes are not being managed 
or monitored by the School Transport Team and effectively increases the workload for 
Social Workers.

What is being done to cover routes in the long term:

 Continuous procurement exercise: Since the contract commenced on 04th January 
we have delivered 4 training sessions to the market on the 01/02/16 & 05/02/16 and 
8 delegates attended.  We now have 26 suppliers on our Dynamic Purchasing 
System (DPS) and a tender was issued on 23rd February in order to cover routes 
that are currently covered through temporary means. The Strategic Procurement 
Unit and Passenger Transport Team have been working very closely to engage the 
market and promote the DPS. Ongoing investment of officer time from the PT team 
will be necessary to ensure market engagement and positive promotion of the DPS 
does not lapse.  There are concerns about the capacity of the DPS and the 
registered suppliers’ ability to meet the service demand in the short term.

 Investigating social enterprise route to fill gap which market cannot provide. 

Simon Dale
Interim Assistant Director, Street Services

Jayne Gorton
Head of Access and Planning, Learning & Communities

25th February 2016



Version and date Not protectively marked OR Protect OR Restricted

AMBITIOUS PLYMOUTH

Tracking Resolutions and Recommendations 
2015 - 2016

Date, agenda 
item and Minute 

number

Resolution Target date, Officer responsible and 
Progress

Date 2016

Officer Jayne Gorton/Amelia Boulter

7 December 2015 
Minute 32 – 
Corporate 
Performance 
Report

Agreed that the new indicators P27, 
P28, P31 and P32 are added to the 
Ambitious Work Programme for 
further scrutiny when data becomes 
available. Progress Will be added to the 16/17 

work programme.
Date January 2016

Officer Amelia Boulter

7 December 2015
Minute 33 – Ofsted 
Improvement Plan

Agreed that the Ofsted 
Improvement Plan is circulated to 
Members with the minutes.

Progress Ofsted Improvement Plan to 
be circulated to all Members 
before next panel meeting on 
1 February 2016.

Date 2016

Officer Jayne Gorton/Amelia Boulter

1 February 2016
Minute 40 – Work 
of Plymouth School 
Sports Partnership

Agreed that when the Community 
Interest Company has been set up 
and in operation the Plymouth 
School Sports Partnership to 
comeback to Ambitious Plymouth 
Panel to provide a progress update 
in the new municipal year.

Progress To add to the work 
programme for the new 
municipal year.

Date 2016

Officer Jayne Gorton/Amelia Boulter

1 February 2016
Minute 41 – SEND 
Framework 2015-
2018 - 6 Monthly 
Update  

Agreed that the Ambitious Plymouth 
Panel is provided with a further 
progress report on the SEND 
Framework 2015 – 2018 in the new 
municipal year. Progress To add to the work 

programme for the new 
municipal year.



Recommendations sent to the Cooperative 
Scrutiny Board.

Date, agenda 
item and 

minute number

Ambitious Plymouth 
Recommendation

Corporate Scrutiny 
Board Response

Date 
responded

Recommendation/Resolution status

Grey = Completed item.

Red = Urgent – item not considered at last meeting or requires an urgent response.



AMBITIOUS PLYMOUTH
DRAFT
Work Programme 2015 - 2016

Please note that the work programme is a ‘live’ document and subject to change at 
short notice. The information in this work programme is intended to be of strategic 
relevance and is subject to approval at the Cooperative Scrutiny Board.

For general enquiries relating to the Council’s Scrutiny function, including this committee’s work 
programme, please contact Lynn Young, Democratic Support Officer, on 01752 304163.

Date of 
meeting

Agenda item Purpose of the agenda item Reason for 
consideration

Responsible 
Officer

SEND framework 2015-
2018

Jo Siney

6.7.15 Children’s Social Care 
Improvement Plan

Alison Botham

Work of Sports 
Development Unit

Louise 
Kelley/Pete Aley

7.9.15 Changes resulting from 
Adoption Bill

Anne Osborne

Education Paper with 
Plymouth Learning 
Partnership

John 
Searson/David 
Maddison

19.10.15 
Corporate Performance 
Report –
K14, K15
K19, K45, K27a/b

To monitor progress against KPIs 
falling within the panel’s terms of 
reference.

Referral from Co-
operative Scrutiny Board.

Judith 
Harwood/Alison 
Botham

Corporate Performance 
Report –
K14, K15
K19, K45, K27a/b

To monitor progress against KPIs 
falling within the panel’s terms of 
reference.

Referral from Co-
operative Scrutiny Board.

Judith Harwood/
Alison Botham

Children’s Social Care 
Improvement Plan

Alison Botham7.12.15

Department Budgets pre 
Budget Scrutiny

Judith Harwood/
Alison Botham

Work of Plymouth School 
Sports Partnership

1.2.16
SEND framework 2015-
2018 – 6 Monthly update

Jo Siney

School Transport Contract 
Award

Julie Roantree

7.3.16 Update on the changes 
resulting from Adoption Bill

Anne Osborne

Validated results 
SATS/GCSE’s

David Bolles

NEW – items not yet allocated a date
Review of early years childcare provision

Scrutiny review proposals Description
‘Be-wise to Child Sexual Exploitation’ New PID re-submitted to Co-operative Scrutiny Board and 

approved.  First meeting scheduled for 11 September 2015.




	Agenda
	3 MINUTES
	5 CHILD SEXUAL EXPLOITATION
	Blank Page

	6 SCHOOL STANDARDS REPORT
	7 REGIONALISING ADOPTION - REGIONAL ADOPTION AGENCIES
	Adoption Appendix 1

	8 HOME TO SCHOOL TRANSPORT SERVICE
	10 TRACKING RESOLUTIONS
	11 WORK PROGRAMME



Minutes of the meeting


Ambitious Plymouth Monday 7 March 2016

Ambitious Plymouth

Monday 7 March 2016

PRESENT:

Councillor Mrs Beer, in the Chair.
Councillor Bowie, Vice Chair.
Councillors Dann, Sam Davey, Downie, Jordan, Mrs Nicholson, Riley, Singh and 
Tuohy.

Co-opted Representatives:  Edith Bayly (Statutory Co-opted Representative) 

Apologies for absence: Councillor Deacon 

Also in attendance:   Councillor McDonald - Cabinet Member for Children and 
Young People, David Bowles - Senior Adviser Standards, Jayne Gorton - Head of 
Access and Planning, Alison Barker, Service Manager, Rachel Carter - 
Commissioning Officer, Councillor Jon Taylor - Cabinet Member for 
Transformation and Customer Services, Les Allen - Head of Transformation 
Programme, Julie Reed – Principal Administration Officer, Ross Jago – Lead Officer 
and Amelia Boulter – Democratic Support Officer.

The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 11.50 am.

Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, 
so they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm 
whether these minutes have been amended.

45. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

The following declarations of interest were made in accordance with the code of 
conduct –

Name Minute Number Reason Interest
Councillor 
Mrs Beer

Minute 49 and 51 – 
School Standards 
Report and Home to 
School Service

Employed by Devon 
and Cornwall Police 
and Chair of Plumtree 
Children’s Centre

Personal

Councillor 
Jordan

Minute 49 and 51 – 
School Standards 
Report and Home to 
School Service

Governor of 
Chaddlewood Primary 
School

Personal

Councillor 
Bowie

Minute 49 and 51 – 
School Standards 
Report and Home to 
School Service

School Governor at 
Mount Tamar School

Personal



Ambitious Plymouth Monday 7 March 2016

46. MINUTES  

Agreed that the minutes of the meeting held on 1 February 2016 are confirmed as a 
correct record subject to the following amendment:

- that Councillor Downie’s apologies and Councillor Fletcher’s attendance as a 
substitute are noted.

47. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS  

There were no items of Chair’s Urgent Business.

48. CHILD SEXUAL EXPLOITATION  

The Chair thanked the Panel members that took part in the Child Sexual 
Exploitation (CSE) Review and Ross Jago, Lead Officer and Lynn Young, Democratic 
Support Officer for their support.  

The main areas of questioning from Members related to the following -

(a) what support was being given to those children that did not meet the 
thresholds;

(b) internet grooming;

Ross Jago, Lead Officer reminded the Panel that there were a number of forums in 
which CSE was being discussed.  The Plymouth Safeguarding Children Board was 
best placed to have the overview with regard to the training they provide.  As part 
of the review they only met with Barnardo’s but they were not the only organisation 
within the city providing support to vulnerable children.

Agreed –

1. the recommendations as laid out within the Child Sexual Exploitation Report.

2. the Child Sexual Exploitation Report is forwarded to the Co-operative 
Scrutiny Board.

49. SCHOOL STANDARDS REPORT  

Councillor McDonald, Cabinet Member for Children and Young People, David 
Bowles, Senior Adviser Standards and Jayne Gorton, Head of Access and Planning 
were present for this item.

The main areas of questioning from Members related to the following –

(a) how to close the gap the gender gap which starts from such an early 
age;



Ambitious Plymouth Monday 7 March 2016

(b) who carries out the assessments of 5 year olds and were they 
undertaken at nursery or at school;

(c) recent changes in Government funding and the introduction of 
additional free child places for 3 and 4 year olds;

(d) free school meals and the comparison with other authorities;

(e) the number coasting schools in Plymouth;

(f) the difficulty in recruiting head teachers.

Panel members were not happy with the time allocated to this item because it was 
felt that it was important to have the sufficient time to scrutinise effectively, 
therefore if Panel members have any unanswered questions to forward them to Ross 
Jago, Lead Officer or Amelia Boulter, Democratic Support Officer.

Agreed that -

1. the Schools National Funding Formula consultation response to be shared 
with the Ambitious Plymouth Chair and Vice Chair for sign off.

2. the Ambitious Plymouth Panel are provided with the numbers of children 
rather than percentages and the comparison family group.

3. a report on coasting schools to come back to the Ambitious Panel in the 
Autumn.

50. REGIONALISING ADOPTION - REGIONAL ADOPTION AGENCIES  

Alison Barker, Service Manager and Rachel Carter, Commissioning Officer were 
present for this item.  It was reported that they had been working with partner 
agencies to improve adoption across the south west.  

The main areas of questioning from Members related to the following -

(a) how the work across agencies was being co-ordinated;

(b) will the changes speed up the adoption process;

(c) whether the changes would affect the role of corporate parents;

(d) what was the understanding of all the agencies coming together and 
what this would look like including models of delivery;

(e) Cornwall currently not part of Adopt SW and how do they fit into 
this.



Ambitious Plymouth Monday 7 March 2016

51. HOME TO SCHOOL TRANSPORT SERVICE  

Councillor Jon Taylor, Cabinet Member for Transformation and Customer Services, 
Councillor McDonald, Cabinet Member for Children and Young People, Les Allen, 
Head of Transformation Programme and Jayne Gorton, Head of Access and Planning 
were present for this item.  It was reported that –

(a) in the GAME programme scope had widened to include passenger 
transport as the contract was up for renewal;

(b) EDGE consultants had looked at the two main taxi suppliers and 
found that rates for service in Plymouth were high and the Council 
was not realising value for money;

(c) an alternative procurement process was used to encourage smaller 
local providers to bid for work,  there was a risk of smaller suppliers 
not submitted bids for the work;

(d) the largest provider in the City chose not to bid and the remainder of 
the market did not have the capacity to respond to the demand.  This 
pushed up the price of provision and reduced savings;

(e) £350K in savings total would not be delivered;

(f) staff ensured that children were getting to school safely, at the time of 
the meeting there were transport issues to resolve for 5 children to 
the satisfaction of parents and staff were resolving those issues.

The main areas of questioning from Members related to the following –

(g) did all drivers undertake the safeguarding training and was it 
compulsory;

(h) could parents with cars take their own children to school;

(i) were negotiations taking place with the smaller providers encouraging 
them to bid, what were the options longer term and the reasons why 
the main taxi provider did not retender; 

(j) whether one passenger assistant for eight children was sufficient and 
safe; 

(k) the overall cost of the project and how much was achieved in savings;

(l) the financial predictions made by the EDGE consultants if not 
achieved would we receive a rebate;

(m) have other options been explored such as linking with the hospital 
transport scheme. 



Ambitious Plymouth Monday 7 March 2016

Agreed that a report on the cost of the EDGE consultants on the work undertaken 
across the entire transport project and the savings made to be provided to the 
Ambitious Plymouth Panel.

52. AMBITIOUS ACHIEVEMENTS 2015 - 16  

The Ambitious Plymouth Panel highlighted the achievements made over the last year:

 Child Sexual Exploitation Review;
 the work of the Sports Development Unit;
 continually monitoring many children services and getting answers to really 

interesting questions.

The Ambitious Plymouth Panel also wanted to thank Edith Bayley and Dr Clare 
Hamon for their contribution to the Panel.

53. TRACKING RESOLUTIONS  

The Panel noted the progress made with regard to the tracking resolutions.

54. WORK PROGRAMME  

The Panel noted the work programme.


